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Questions and Answers 
RFP No.  26-01
Master Custody Services
	March 6, 2026

Question 1:  U.S. Bank supports a comprehensive custody data feed with Clearwater Analytics akin to a passthrough arrangement for clients who have a direct relationship with Clearwater. Unfortunately our agreement with Clearwater Analytics cannot be shared in an RFP process.  With respect to your request for inclusion of this agreement, how would you recommend we proceed?
Answer:  
Please include a statement with your response to the RFP that the agreement with Clearwater Analytics cannot be shared in an RFP process.

Question 2:   Would TMLIRP consider a securities lending arrangement?  And, if so, should we include that agreement as part of our submission?
Answer:  
TMLIRP will not consider a securities lending arrangement at this time. 

Question 3:   Item 11 (Signing Proposal) under this section, the RFP makes reference to an Investment Management organization.  I am assuming that should be custody bank.  Can you please confirm?
Answer:  
Correct, the reference should be “custody bank” (not Investment Management Institution).

Question 4:  Scope of Services 7.2 – will you consider having the respondents submit proposed changes or additions to the Master Custody Agreement as part of the finalist selection, or is it a firm requirement that this is done as part of the RFP response submission?

Answer:   
Proposed changes or additions to the Master Custody Agreement must be submitted for consideration.

Question 5:  Regarding the attached holdings spreadsheets, these have multiple lines for the same CUSIP.  Are they held as one position at the depositories?  Do these spreadsheets show the separate tax lots for each security?
Answer:  

The attached holdings spreadsheets are Clearwater-generated reports by “lot” (by Position is an option as well).  Monthly statements from the current custodian bank report holdings by “position”.

 
Question 6:  The number of annual transactions on Attachment B – Fee Schedule and the number of annual transactions on the fee schedule within Attachment A Master Custody Agreement are different – specifically paydowns at 10,000 vs 2500.  Can you verify which we should use for our proposal?  Are you currently paying transaction-based fees?
Answer: 
 Please use 10,000 which is the estimated annual paydowns.  Yes, we are currently paying transaction-based fees.

Question 7:  Scope of Services 7.5 requests that the custodian provides a pass-through agreement with Clearwater.  Is TMLIRF opposed to signing a separate agreement with Clearwater?  Can you provide a copy of the current sub-agreement you have with Clearwater through your custodian?
Answer:  
The current Master Custody agreement includes a pass-through arrangement with Clearwater but includes a separate Clearwater sub-agreement.  The Pool will not provide the current Clearwater sub-agreement.
Question 8:  Section 11 – Signing Proposal – for clarification – should the responder copy the text of Section 11 and put on our letterhead, or should all pages and Sections of your RFP be incorporated into both our responses to Section 8 and signed?
Answer:  
Both approaches are acceptable along with the requirements of Section 11 – Signing Proposal.

Question 9:  What is prompting your RFP issuance?
Answer:  
Texas law limits custody and depository contract terms to five years; requiring an RFP after the 5-year period.
Question 10: Can you provide the percentage of your current custody fees that are Clearwater related fees?
Answer:  
Approximately 45% of the annual custody fees are Clearwater-related.
Question 11: We require a signed non-disclosure agreement (NDA) to include the SOC1 with the RFP.  Is TMLIRF willing to sign an NDA as part of the RFP process, or should we respond that we can provide the SOC1 after finalists are chosen and an NDA is in place?
Answer:  
Please provide a statement that your bank will provide the SOC1 upon receipt of a signed non-disclosure agreement (attach the NDA to the response to the RFP).
Question 12:   Just to be clear, does TMLIRP have a direct contract with Clearwater or is this being provided by your current custodian?
Answer:  
The Clearwater arrangement is incorporated into the Custody Agreement as an appendix.
Question 13:   Do you pay for the fees directly to Clearwater, or is this built into the current fee arrangement with your custodian?
All fees, including Clearwater fees, are paid to the custodian bank.
Answer:  
Question 14: Please confirm that TML wants us to provide the pass through arrangement to provide Clearwater services or does TML want to contract directly with them?
Answer:   
Per Section 7.5 of the RFP– The offer shall propose a passthrough arrangement with Clearwater Analytics.
Question 15: Can you please confirm the annual volume for MBS Paydowns?
Answer:  
 Please use 10,000 which is the estimated annual paydowns. 
Question 16: Can you please confirm the formulas for cells G16, G17 & G18? They seem to project substantially large fees…
Answer: 
Please see the attached revised Fee Schedule.  Enter the monthly charge for the Unit Price to calculate Annual Fees 
[image: ]





image1.png
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL





image2.png
Account Charges

\ccount Charges for the Main Account

\ccount Charges for Separate Account
Government Portfolio
Corporate - ABS Porfolio
Vanguard Mutual Funds

S0 S0
S0 S0
S0 S0
S0 S0

Charge for the cash holding account - Insert Monthly Chg for Unit Price

Charge for GOVT Account - Insert Monthly Chg for Unit Price
Charge for CORP Account - Insert Monthly Chg for Unit Price
Charge for VANGUARD Account - Insert Monthly Chg for Unit Price




